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1989-90
OREGON STATE WRESTLING TEAM

BACK ROW, L-R: Bill Johnston, Dave Milburne, Joe Murphy, Dan Alar, Fred King, Chris McGowan, Errin Jewell, Stuart Bayne, Steve Bodine, Matt
Willhite, Neil Russo. FRONT ROW, L-R: Randy Price, Larry Roof, LeRoy Candelaria, Bryan Mossburg, Lee MacDiarmid, Steve Thorpe, Mike Simons,
David Graham, Trent Flack, John Rich. NOT PICTURED: Robert Henry, Steve Lander, Jeff Monson, Brian Nissen, Pete Russo, Tony Olliff.

HOME OF THE BEAVERS
GILL COLISEUM

Oregon State uses Gill Coliseum for all of its home wrestling meets. Gill
Coliseum is located at 26th Street and Washington Way on the southwest end of
campus.

Gill Coliseum first opened its doors in the winter of 1949. Recently completed
construction in the building has added an extra 400 seats, making the capacity
10,400. Along with the many athletic events that take place in the building during
the year, it also is host to @ number of concerts and other activities, like student
registration.

Named after the late Slats Gill, who was head basketball coach at OSU for 36
years and later the school’s athletic director, the building is perfect for wrestling.
It is not a fieldhouse. There are no posts.

Gill Coliseum was the site of the 1961 and 1980 NCAA Wrestling Champion-
ships and the 1987 Pacific-10 Conference Wrestling Championships. It also
served as the site of the 1977 and 1979 East-West All-Star Classic.

Gill Coliseum covers one and one-third acre of ground. Peak of the building is
83 feet above the floor, equivalent to a four-story building. Framework of the
structure consists of 12 fabricated steel arches. In all, there are 1,000 tons of
structural steel in the building, and 85 percent of the seats are on the sides.

Some 14,000 cubic yards of concrete, which amounts to 70,000 sacks of
cement went into the structure. In addition, more than 100,000 pumice blocks
have been used inside for partitions and finishing work.
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Junior Neil Russo from Newberg, Oregon.

BEAVER WRESTLING
QUICK REFERENCE

GENERAL INFORMATION

LOCATION: Corvallis, Oregon
ENROLLMENT: 16,000

FOUNDED: 1868

SCHOOL COLORS: Orange & Black
NICKNAME: Beavers
CONFERENCE: Pacific-10
PRESIDENT: John Byrne
ATHLETIC DIRECTOR: Lynn Snyder
SID: Hal Cowan

WRESTLING SID: Rich Peterson

WRESTLING INFORMATION

1988-89 Dual Meet Record: 10-13-1

1988-89 Conference Finish: 8th

Head Coach: Dale Thomas

Record: 601-157-11 in 33 years at OSU

Assistant: Scott Bliss (Oregon, 1980)

Graduate Assistant: Jeff Cardwell

Manager: Jeff Zerba

Trainers: Emery Hill, Geoff Clark

Team Physician: Dr. Todd Lewis

Returning Lettermen (7): Trent Flack, 150; Fred King, 190;
Steve Lander, 167; Randy Price, 118; Neil Russo, 142;
Mike Simons, 177; Matt Willhite, HWT.



THE COACHING STAFF

HEAD COACH — DALE THOMAS

COLLEGE: Cornell College (lowa), 1947 (B.A.)
Purdue University, 1948 (M.A.)
University of lowa, 1956 (Ph.D.)

YEAR AT OSU: 34th

RECORD AT OSU: 601-157-11

. CAREER RECORD: Same as above

Visiting Dale Thomas’ office in Langton Hall on the Oregon State University campus is like going
through a wrestling museum with his championship plaques, trophies and photos that span his com-
petitive days through to his distinguished coaching career. The Beaver wrestling program, under the
leadership of America’s all-time winningest coach, has been one of the most consistent in the nation.
Thomas has an overall dual meet record of 601-157-11 in 34 years of coaching and has been
' nominated NCAA Coach of the Year twice. His teams have won 22 conference titles, as well as
finishing in the top 10 at the national championships 13 times. Thomas has also coached 60 All-
Americans and 10 NCAA Champions.

. Highlights of Thomas’ Career have included:
**|nstrumental in bringing USA-USSR World Cup Meet to Corvallis in 1986.

**Accepted a four year term on the selections committee of the National Wrestling Hall of Fame,
1985.

**Elected National Wrestling Hall of Fame, 1980.

**|lowa Hall of Fame, 1982.

**Became the first coach in collegiate history to amass 500 career victories, 1983.

**College Coach of the Year, 1961 and 1970.

**Captain of Cornell of lowa’s 1947 NCAA and national AAU Championship teams.

**Named to Cornell of lowa’s Sports Hall of Fame in 1970.

**Winner of nine national championships in collegiate, freestyle and Greco-Roman competition and
membership on the 1952 and 1956 U.S. Olympic Teams.

**Officiated in the 1960 and 1964 Olympic Games and several World Championships and is ranked
in the highest officiating category.

**Coached the U.S. Greco-Roman teams in international competition in 1961 and 1966.

**Taught and studied wrestling in Yugoslavia and Poland in 1963, in Mexico in 1965, in South Africa
in 1968 and New Zealand in 1973.

**Served on NCAA Clinic Staff in 1958 in Laramie, Wyoming; 1962 at Stillwater, Oklahoma; and
1965 at Laramie, Wyoming.

**Taught wrestling and toured New Zealand and Southeast Asia while on sabbatical during the fall of
1973.

**Qrganized and directs the Oregon high school Wrestling Cultural Exchange which started in 1962. The program has included exchanges with Japan,
Europe, Mexico, New Zealand and South Africa.

**|nitiated Oregon high school freestyle tournament in 1962. Since then the state has added a Greco-Roman tournament and numerous Freestyle and
Greco-Roman tournaments are held by the preps throughout the state.

**Conducts and participates in numerous clinics in collegiate, freestyle and Greco-Roman, including high school and college camps and Olympic
development programs.

**Developed and directs one of the largest wrestling tournaments in the world in the annual Oregon high school championships with over 400
contestants using eight mats at a 52 matches per hour clip.

**Started and developed the Kid's Wrestling Program in Oregon and now nationally.

**Brought the NCAA Championships to the West Coast for the first time in 1961 with Oregon State serving as the host school.

**Has coached ten NCAA champions, 13 runner-ups, four thirds, nine fourths, 13 fifths, eight sixths and two eighths while at Oregon State.

**Received Masters Degree from Purdue University in 1948 and Doctorate from the University of lowa in 1956 and is the only wrestler to ever represent
the U.S. in an international event while holding a Ph.D.

**Brought the East-West Classic to the West Coast for the first time and OSU also was host school for the East-West Classic in 1979.

**Has won 14 of the last 23 Pac-10 Wrestling Championship titles.

**Has had 60 All-Americans at OSU along with 113 conference champions and 60 NCAA placewinners.

ASSISTANT COACH — SCOTT BLISS

COLLEGE: University of Oregon (1980)
YEAR AT OSU: 1st

Scott Bliss brings high coaching credentials in his first year with the Beavers.

Born in Othello, Washington, Bliss graduated from Othello High School where he was the national freestyle and
greco-roman champion. After high school, Bliss enjoyed a successful college career at University of Oregon. He
was an All-American for the Ducks and was awarded the Pacific-10 Conference medal in 1980.

Bliss continued with a wrestling career, where he has held collegiate coaching positions at University of
Montana (1981-87) and most recently the University of Wyoming (1987-89). In 1987 he was Big Sky Coach of the §
Year and won the same honors in the Western Athletic Conference in 1988. In 1988, Bliss led the Cowboys to the
WAC title and their highest finish at the NCAA Tournament since 1960 in 21st place.

Bliss earned his B.S. degree from University of Oregon in 1980. He and his wife, Cindy, have a one-year-old
son, Jake.




1989-90 OSU PROFILES

% DAN ALAR — 5-10, 150, Fr., Bow, Washington (Burlington-Edison)

Won the Washington AA state championship his senior year...was involved in
student government at Burlington-Edison serving as A.S.B. vice president.
PERSONAL: Born 6/16/71 in Phoenix, Arizona...parents are Karl and Rosemary
Alar...family includes a sister, Christine, 17 and brother, Bryan, 22...majoring in
chemistry at OSU.

* STUART BAYNE — 6-3, 240, So., LaGrande, Oregon (LaGrande)

Walk-on for Beaver program...previous wrestling experience was at LaGrande
High School from 1980-83...wrestled at 178, 191 and heavyweight classes...
lettered his senior year...two dual meet losses over four years.

PERSONAL: Born 7/8/65 in Lebanon, Oregon...parents are Lewis and Janet
Bayne...family includes two sisters, Stephanie, 19 and Sydney, 18...studying
history at Oregon State.

+ STEVE BODINE — 6-1, 210, So., Tillamook, Oregon (Tillamook High)

Started two years at Tillamook High wrestling team...started two years for varsity
football team that went 19-2.
PERSONAL: Born 5/29/71 in Corvallis, Oregon...parents are Norman and Ellen
Bodine...family includes” a sister, Katrina, 16...studying veterinary medicine at
Oregon State.

% TRENT FLACK — 5-9, 150, So., Lowell, Oregon (Lowell High)

Compiled an 18-15-5 record last year at 150 pounds...Flack was a three-time
single A champion at the 167 pounds weight class...was named most inspirational
on last year’s OSU team.

PERSONAL: Born 11/11/69 in Oregon City, Oregon...parents are Keith and Janice
Flack...family includes two brothers, Brian, 22 and Aaron, 15, and a sister, Alicia,
12...majoring in business.

* DAVID GRAHAM — 5-8, 126, Fr., EIma, Washington (Elma High)

Three-time AA state champion in Washington...wrestled at 122 his senior year
under his father Rich Graham...also letter in golf in high school.
PERSONAL: Born 10/20/70 in Portland, Oregon...parents are Rich and Charlene
Graham...majoring in Engineering at OSU.

* ROBERT HENRY — 5-6, 118, So., Dayton, Oregon (Dayton)

Was 0-2 last season at 134 pounds...a Presidential Scholarship winner from
Dayton High School with a perfect 4.00 GPA...placed second senior year in single A
115-pound division.

PERSONAL: Born 5/9/70 in Newberg, Oregon...parents are Michael and Shiela
Henry...family includes two brothers, Dax, 16 and Ryan, 14...majoring in civil
engineering at OSU.

* ERRIN JEWELL — 6-0, 167, Fr., Monmouth, Oregon (Central)

Lettered four years in wrestling at Central High School where he was MVP two
years...three year football letterman, earning all-league honors and honorable
mention all-state...also was a two year letterman in baseball.

PERSONAL: Born 7/17/70 in Peterburg, Arkansas...parents are Joseph Jewell and
Starla Jewell-Kelly...majoring in wildlife management at OSU.

% BILL JOHNSTON — 5-8, 134, Fr., Tacoma, Washington (John R. Rogers)

Lettered four years in wrestling...three-time South Puget Sound champion and
placed three years at AAA state championships...lettered three years in cross country.
PERSONAL: Born 2/23/71 in Tacoma, Washington...parents are Merle and Patricia
Johnston...family includes brother, Steve, 29 and sisters, Shelly, 27, Jennifer, 26
and Kimi-Sue, 22.

* FRED KING — 6-0, 190, Sr., Corvallis, Oregon (Crescent Valley)

Compiled a 16-14-1 record last season...finished second at the Pac-10 champion-
ships and qualified for NCAA's...lost in the first round to West Virginia's Jess
Spinetti, 9-4...was 14-16-3 his freshman year with three pins.

PERSONAL: Born 3/5/68 in San Diego, California...parents are Larry and Gwen
Hauch...family includes one brother, Jason, 20...accounting major at OSU.

* STEVE LANDER — 5-9, 167, Sr., Roseburg, Oregon (Roseburg)

Was 22-14-2 at 158 pounds last year...13-19 his freshman year with one pin at
the 177 pound weight class...came to OSU after his father wrestled for the Beavers
in the early 60’s.

PERSONAL: Born 1/29/68 in Gold Beach, Oregon...married to the former Heidi
Greenwell...parents are Mike and Sherrie Lander...family includes two sisters, Jodi,
23, and Kim, 16...majoring in physical education.

* LEE MACDIARMID — 5-5, 118, Fr., Port Orchard, Washington (South Kitsap)
Was 1989 state AAA champion and lettered three years in wrestling...two time

Puget Sound Wrestler of the Year (1988-89)...three letters in cross country and

track.

PERSONAL: Born 4/9/71 in Las Vegas, Nevada...parents are lvan and Sandra

MacDiarmid...family includes two brothers, Neil, 15 and Stuart, 12...majoring in

biology at OSU.

* CHRIS McGOWAN — 6-0, 190, Sr., Corvallis, Oregon (Corvallis)

Finished fourth in the Pac-10’s in 1985-86 at the 177-pound weight class...had a
16-15-0 record-his sophomore year in the 190-pound class...redshirted last season.
PERSONAL: Born 1/15/67 in Albany, Oregon...parents are R.J. and Diane McGowan
...family includes three brothers, Pat, 27, Greg, 26 and Kyle, 16...majoring in
education at OSU.

* DAVE MILBURNE — 6-0, 150, Jr., Corvallis, Oregon (Crescent Valley)
Wrestled at 142 for the Beavers last season going 5-5...wrestled four years at

Crescent Valley in Corvallis...also competed in football and track and field.

PERSONAL: Born 6/9/67 in Corvallis, Oregon...mother is Diana Milburne.

OSU’S NEW WRESTLING ROOM

There is a rich tradition of wrestling at Oregon State. The alumni and
booster club have shown their support, along with the wrestling endow-
ment fund, for the future of OSU wrestling by donating money for a new
practice facility. This new facility in Langton Hall will allow athletes to
practice on new mats, plus new exercise and weight lifting equipment. It
also includes a display above the entrance of the placewinners at the
NCAA Championships — 61 in all including 10 champions.




1989-90 OSU PROFILES continued

* JEFF MONSON — 5-9, 184, Fr., Lacey, Washington (Timberline)

Won two letters wrestling at 168 pounds...third in AAA state in freestyle and state
greco-roman champion...also won a letter in football and baseball.
PERSONAL: Born 1/18/71 in St. Paul, Minnesota...parents are Michael and Sandi
Hill...family includes one brother, Derek, 14...biology/anthropology major at OSU.

* BRYAN MOSSBURG — 5-5, 150, So., Ketchikan, Alaska (Ketchikan)

Four year letterman wrestling at 101 and 122 pounds...placed first in regionals
and third at state competing at 122 pounds...co-captain of team...attended University
of Washington last year, who didn’t have a wrestling program.

PERSONAL: Born 5/31/69 in Ketchikan, Alaska...parents are James and Mary
Mossburg...mechanical engineering major at 0SU.

* JOE MURPHY — 5-9, 205, Jr., Bellevue, Washington (Eastside Catholic)
Wrestled at 168 pounds and was a four-year letterman...team captain during

senior year...lettered two years in football playing guard and nose guard...received

“'coaches award’’ for football senior year.

PERSONAL: Born 8/14/67 in Merced, California...parents are Robert and Eugenia

Murphy...family includes one sister, Tiffany, 18...forestry engineering major at 0SU.

* BRIAN NISSEN — 5-3, 123, Fr., Redmond, Oregon (Redmond)

Wrestled at 98 and 112 lettering all four years at Redmond High School...lettered
three years as fullback on the soccer team...competed in the 1500 and 3000 in
track...team captain of soccer and wrestling.

PERSONAL: Born 8/7/70 in Portland, Oregon...parents are Rick and Susi Nissen...
family includes one sister, Polly, 16...majoring in mechanical engineering at OSU.

* TONY OLLIFF — 5-6, 167, So., Dallas, Oregon (Dallas)

Was 5-4 for the Beavers last season at 158 pounds...four-year letterwinner at
Dallas High School...district champion in wrestling three times, state champion
once.

PERSONAL: Born 9/6/68 in Bismark, North Dakota...parents are Thomas and
Sharon Parsley...family includes a sister, Kim, 20 and two brothers, Brendon, 13
and Kellan, 8.

* RANDY PRICE — 5-3, 118, Jr., Springfield, Oregon (Thurston)

Was 19-20-3 last year for OSU at 118 pounds finishing sixth at the Pac-10 tourna-
ment...compiled an 8-24 record his freshman year.
PERSONAL: Born 7/17/67 in Eugene, Oregon...parents are Frank and Sandra
Price...family includes brothers, Butch, 26, and Delton, 20 and one sister, Shelli,
23...majoring in commercial/industrial fitness.

* JOHN RICH — 5-9, 150, Jr., Cave Junction, Oregon (Grants Pass)

Wrestled three years at Grants Pass High School...also was on cross country his
senior year.
PERSONAL: Born 2/1/68 in New York...parents are Jim and Nancy Rich...family in-
cludes two sisters, Sara, 26 and Beth, 14...political science major.

OPPONENT INFORMATION

SCHOOL MATCH HEAD COACH SPORTS INFO. DIRECTOR
Cal State-Bakersfield 11/11 T.J. Kerr Joni Jones (805) 664-2188
Ohio State 11/24 Russ Hellickson Bruce Shahan (614)292-6861
Clemson 11/24 Eddie Griffen Tim Bourret (803) 656-2101
Tennessee 11/24 Ethan Reeve Neil Magnussen (615) 755-4618
North Carolina 11/26 Bill Lam Bob Socci  (919) 962-2123
North Carolina State 11/27 Bob Guzzo Mark Brockelman (919) 737-2102
Navy 11/28 Reg Wicks Bo Smolka (301) 268-6226
Maryland 11/29 John McHugh Chuck Walsh (301) 937-8115
Army 11/30 Jack Effner Bob Kinney (914) 938-3701
Millersville College 121 Floyd Hitchcock Greg Wright  (717) 872-3361
Rider College 1211 Gary Taylor Bud Focht (609) 896-5138
Wilkes College 12/2 John Reese Tom McGuire (717) 824-0709
Western Oregon 12/16 Jamie Wise Steve Weaver (503) 838-8308
Humboldt State 12/16 Frank Cheek Tom Trepiar (707) 826-3666
Cal State-Fullerton 12/18 Dan Lewis Cindy Walton (714) 773-3970
Cal State-San Luis Obispo 12/19 Lennis Cowell Lisa Boyer (805) 756-1511
Pacific 110 Craig Olsen Ken Schumann  (503) 357-6151
San Francisco State 110 Lars Jensen Samuel Goldman (415) 338-1579
Fresno State 113 Dennis Deliddo John Welsh  (209) 294-2509
Oregon 1/13, 2/16 Ron Finley Jamie Klund  (503) 686-5488
Boise State 119 Mike Young Lori Orr Hayes (208) 343-8104
Brigham Young 1/20 Alan Albright Ralph Zobell (801) 378-2096
Portland State 2/3, 2110 Marlin Grahn Larry Sellers  (503) 464-4688
Southern Oregon State  2/9 Bob Riehm Scott Ball (503) 482-6236
Simon Fraser 2110 Mike R. Jones Glenn Wakefield (604) 291-3675

Junior Randy Price confers with Coach Thomas.

* LARRY ROOF — 5-10, 167, So., Eugene, Oregon (Pleasant Hill)

Wrestled at 167 for the Beavers last season going 0-1...placed second, third, and
sixth in the AA state wrestling tournament the last three years in high school.
PERSONAL: Born 9/3/69 in Eugene, Oregon...parents are Dave and Sherry Roof
...family includes a brother, Kyle, 26 and a sister, Becky, 24...majoring in computer
science.

* NEIL RUSSO — 5-7, 142, Jr., Newberg, Oregon (Newberg)

Wrestled at 142 last season for the Beavers going 16-7-1...compiled a 15-15-1
record his freshman year...two-time freestyle state champion.
PERSONAL: Born 8/28/68 in Portland, Oregon...parents are Pete and Dorothy
Russo...family includes one sister, Roni, 20...both his dad and uncle (Tony) were
All-American wrestlers at Arizona State...majoring in secondary education.

* PETE RUSSO — 5-10, 158, So., Newberg, Oregon (Newberg)

Wrestled sparingly for the Beavers last season only competing in one match...
placed second at the AAA state tournament his senior year at 148 pounds...cousin of
current OSU wrestler Neil Russo.

PERSONAL: Born 6/1/69 in Phoenix, Arizona...parents are Tony and Connie
Russo...family includes two sisters, Tonya and Trista...majoring in secondary
education.

* MIKE SIMONS — 5-10, 177, Jr., Albany, Oregon (South Albany)

Last season compiled a 22-8-1 record at 167 pounds with two pins—the best
record on the team last season...freshman year was 18-15 with two pins...1987
state AAA champion while lettering four years at South Albany High School.
PERSONAL: Born 10/16/68 in Salem, Oregon...parents are LaMont and Tamara
Simons...family includes sister, Lori, 21...majoring in secondary education.

% STEVE THORPE — 5-3, 134, Sr., Sweet Home, Oregon (Sweet Home)
Competed at 158 pounds last season...sophomore year went 7-16-0 at 126

pounds...was national qualifier for NAIA nationals in 1987 at Pacific University in

Forest Grove.

PERSONAL: Born 5/31/68 in Sweet Home, Oregon...parents are Wayne and

Jeanette Thorpe...family includes two sisters, Lynda, 23 and Julie, 16...majoring in

secondary physical education.

% MATT WILLHITE — 6-1, HWT, So., Spokane, Washington (Lewis and Clark)
Went 19-15-1 last year at heavyweight in rookie year winning four matches by

pin...Washington state heavyweight champion his senior year...all-state linebacker

in football...lettered three years in wrestling and football.

PERSONAL: Born 2/18/70 in Tacoma, Washington...parents are Ron and Cherie

Willhite...majoring in business.




1988-89 WRESTLING OUTLOOK

The 1989-90 Oregon State wrestling team is headed by more upper-classmen and
fewer freshmen to yield for a more experienced and a predictably improved season over
last year.

The Beavers compiled a dual meet record of 10-13-1 and placed eighth in the
Pacific-10 Conference last season.

“Everyone but one wrestler is back this year, so that gives us a lot more experience
than we had last year,” said Dr. Dale Thomas, the nation’s winningest coach with over
600 career dual wrestling wins. ““We have a better team this year because we are more
experienced.”

The Beavers return six wrestlers who saw considerable action last season. Two
sophomores who had great freshman seasons are Trent Flack (158) and Matt Willhite
(230). Flack is one of the best hitters, and Willhite saw a lot of action last season. Juniors
Neil Russo (142) and Michael Simons (177) are back and ready to roll, as Russo has #
been a steady performer for the Beavers, and Simons had the best dual meet record for .
the team last year.

Heading the list for the seniors are Steve Lander (167) and Fred King (190). Lander
should be the leading senior, as he compiled a 22-14-2 record last season. King, who |
placed second at the Pac-10 last year, is the only Beaver that placed in the league. *

A strong freshman recruiting class is predicted to see some action this season. Bill
Johnston, wrestling at 134 and 142 pounds this season, is from Puyallup, Washington
and is a three-time South Puget Sound champion. Brian Nissen, a 118-pounder from
Redmond, Oregon, was the captain of his high school team, and 126-pound David
Graham from Elma, Washington is a three-time state champion. 4

With a new practice facility, coach Thomas is aiming for nothing short of a great
season. “We are really excited about our new facility,” said Thomas. ‘“Our goals are to
have a better league record, and to do as well as we did last year in the conference and
the nationals.”

Matt Willhite, a heavyweight from Spokane, Washington.

A LONG TRADITION OF SUCCESS

THE PRE-THOMAS YEARS THE THOMAS YEARS

DUAL MEET CONF. DUAL MEET CONF. NCAA

YEAR COACH RECORD PCT. FINISH YEARS RECORD PCT. FINISH FINISH
1909 Eddie O’Connell 2- 0-0 1.000 1956-57 10- 1- 0 .909 1st 17th
1910 Eddie O’'Connell/ 1957-58 11- 0- 0 1.000 4th 19th

James Arbuthnot 1- 0-0 1.000 1958-59 12- 0- 0 1.000 1st (PCI) 22nd
1911 James Arbuthnot 0- 1-0 .000 1959-60 15- 3-1 .833 1st (PCI) 22nd
1912 James Arbuthnot 1- 0-1 1.000 1960-61 14- 2-0 .875 1st (PCI) 4th
1913 James Arbuthnot 0- 0-2 .000 1st 1961-62 12- 3-0 .800 1st (PCI) 25th
1914 James Arbuthnot 0- 1-0 .000 1962-63 14- 2-0 875 1st.(PCl)
1915 James Arbuthnot 2- 1-0 .667 1st 1963-64 14- 3-0 .824 1st (PCI) 12th
1916 James Arbuthnot 2- 1-0 .667 1st 1964-65 15- 4-0 .789 1st (Pac-8) 7th
1917 James Arbuthnot 3- 0-0 1.000 1st 1965-66 16- 4- 0 .800 1st 21st
1918 H. C. MacDonald 1- 1-0 .500 1st 1966-67 12- 6- 1 .667 1st 17th
1919 J. W. Hargess 1- 0-0 1.000 1st 1967-68 14- 3-0 .824 1st 11th
1920 James Arbuthnot 2- 0-0 1.000 1st 1968-69 24- 1-1 .960 1st 3rd
1921 Guy L. Rathbun 3- 0-0 1.000 1st 1969-70 19- 0- 0 1.000 1st 3rd
1922 Guy L. Rathbun 4- 0-0 1.000 1st 1970-71 18- 2- 2 .900 1st 4th
1923 Guy L. Rathbun 4- 0-0 1.000 1st 1971-72 23- 3-1 .885 1st (Tie) 6th
1924 D. D. Farrell 4- 0-0 1.000 1st 1972-73 24- 2-0 .923 1st 2nd
1925 Robin Reed 4- 0-0 1.000 1st 1973-74 20- 7-0 741 3rd 8th
1926 Robin Reed 3- 0-0 1.000 1st 1974-75 17- 6- 0 .739 2nd 7th
1927-33 No Wrestling Team 1975-76 27- 3-1 900 1st 14th
1934 Jim Dixon 0- 01 .000 1976-77 28- 4-0 .875 1st 5th
1935 Jim Dixon 1- 0-1 1.000 1977-78 28- 4-0 .875 1st 8th
1936 Jim Dixon 0- 0-1 .000 1978-79 26- 3-0 .897 1st 4th
1937 Jim Dixon 2- 0-0 1.000 1979-80 20- 10- 0 .667 3rd 9th
1938 Jim Dixon 3- 0-0 1.000 1980-81 26- 10- 0 722 2nd 10th
1939 D. I. Allman 6- 0-0 1.000 1981-82 15- 11- 0 Y 2nd 40th
1940 D. I. Allman 4- 1-0 .800 3rd 1982-83 22- 6- 1 .786 1st 22nd
1941 D. I. Allman 4- 1-0 .800 1st 1983-84 25- 5-1 .833 1st 13th
1942 D. I. Allman 2- 1-0 .667 1st (Tie) 1984-85 27- 6- 0 .820 2nd 55th
1943-47 No Wrestling Team 1985-86 22- 5-0 815 2nd 24th
1948 Bob Antonacci 4- 00 1.000 1st 1986-87 12- 11- 0 .522 3rd 22nd
1949 Bob Antonacci 2- 30 .400 2nd 1987-88 9- 14- 1 .391 7th 19th Tie
1950 Bob Antonacci 5- 0-0 1.000 1st 1988-89 10- 13- 1 434 8th
1951 James Wilkinson 3- 1-0 5780 2nd TOTALS 601-157-11 792
1952 Jim Dixon 1- 11 .500 3rd
1953 Jim Dixon 4- 20 .667 2nd
1954 Jim Dixon 3- 4-0 429 3rd
1955 Jim Dixon 9- 0-0 1.000 1st
1956 Hal Peterson 8- 2-0 .800 1st
TOTALS 98-22-7 817



Senior Steve Lander from Roseburg, Oregon.

CONFERENCE CHAMPIONS

1957

1958

1959

1960

1961

1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

Joel Neuschwander (123)
Larry Wright (147)
Lou Taucher (157)
John Dustin (191)

Joel Neuschwander (123)
John Dustin (191)

Mits Tamura (115)
Fritz Fivian (167)

Jerry Perez (123)
Fritz Fivian (167)
Don Conway (177)

Jerry Perez (115)
Ron Finley (137)
Tobe Zweygardt (157)
Fritz Fivian (167)

Don Conway (177)

Ed Fletcher (115)

Jerry Perez (123)

Ron Finley (137)

Tobe Zweygardt (147)
Jack Berger (167)
Darrell Kauffman (HWT)

Lee Rosenberg (157)
Len Kauffman (191)

Gary Head (123)
John Isenhart (137)
Lee Rosenberg (157)
Len Kauffman (177)
Art Makinster (HWT)

Ron Iwasaki (115)
Lee Sprague (137)
Jim Quinn (167)
Len Kauffman (177)
Henk Schenk (191)

Ron Iwasaki (115)
Lee Sprague (137)
Jim Quinn (160)

Mike Walker (177)

Ron Iwasaki (115)
Phil Frey (145)

Jim Quinn (160)

Jim Blackford (177)
Mark Gartung (HWT)

1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975
1976

1977

1978

Steve Woods (137)
Jerry Chapin (160)
Jess Lewis (HWT)

Roger Weigel (130)
Kim Snider (160)
Jim Blackford (177)
Jess Lewis (HWT)

Roger Weigel (134)
Bob Tomasovic (150)
Jim Crumley (177)
Jess Lewis (HWT)

Roger Weigel (134)
Mike R. Jones (158)
Jim Crumley (177)
Jim Hagen (HWT)

Tom Phillips (118)
Mike R. Jones (158)
Greg Strobel (190)
Jim Hagen (HWT)

Tom Phillips (118)
Mike A. Jones (126)
Mike R. Jones (158)
Jim Crumley (177)
Greg Strobel (190)
Jim Hagen (HWT)

Tom Phillips (118)
Ben Gerding (158)
Greg Strobel (190)

Ron Boucher (134)

Dick Knorr (142)
Doug Ziebert (150)
Larry Bielenberg (HWT)

Pat Plourd (118)

Dick Knorr (142)

Dan Hicks (150)

Mark Evenhus (158)
Marty Ryan (177)

Larry Bielenberg (HWT)

Pat Plourd (118)
Mike Bauer (126)
Dan Hicks (142)
Ron Ziebert (150)
Marty Ryan (177)
Howard Harris (190)

1989-90 OREGON STATE
WRESTLING ROSTER

OSU HONOR ROLL

NCAA PLACEWINNERS

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985
1986

1987

1988

Dan Cabellero (134)
Dick Knorr (150)
Fred Miles (167)
Howard Harris (190)

Mike Bauer (134)
Howard Harris (HWT)

Mark Hirota (126)
Brad Swartz (150)
John Ohly (158)

Marty Ryan (177)

Walt Markee (134)
Brad Swartz (150)
Jim Baumgardner (177)
Gene Webb (190)

Curt Berger (142)
Terry Jones (167)
Jim Baumgardner (190)

Jamie Wise (118)

Walt Markee (126)

Cliff Berger (142)

Terry Jones (158)

Pat Gibson (167)

Jim Baumgardner (190)

No Conference Champions

Scott Cardwell (142)
Marvin Seal (158)
Jeff Smyth (190)

David Boyle (142)
Jeff Cardwell (158)

No Conference Champions

TOTAL — 119

1952
1957
1958
1960
1961
1964
1965
1966
1967

1968
1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976
1977

1978

John Witte
John Dustin
John Dustin
Mits Tamura
Don Conway
Ron Finley

Len Kauffman
Len Kauffman
Ron Iwasaki
Ron Iwasaki
Jeff Smith

Jess Lewis
Bob Hawkins
Jess Lewis
Kim Snider

Jim Vandehey
Phil Frey

Jess Lewis

Jim Crumley
Kim Snider
Roger Weigel
Bob Tomasovic
Jim Vandehey
Jim Crumley
Roger Weigel
Mike R. Jones
Tom Phillips
Greg Strobel
Jim Hagen
Tom Phillips
Mike R. Jones
Jim Crumley
Greg Strobel
Jim Hagen
Gordon lams
Greg Strobel
Larry Bielenberg
Doug Ziebert
Larry Bielenberg
Larry Bielenberg
Larry Bielenberg
Dick Knorr

Pat Plourd
Marty Ryan
Howard Harris
Dan Hicks
Howard Harris

HWT
177
177
115
167
137
167
167
115
115
167
HWT
137
HWT
152
167
145
HWT
1177
158
134
150
167
177
134
158
118
190
HWT
118
158
177
190
HWT
142
190
HWT
150
HWT
HWT
HWT
142
118
177
190
142
190

2nd
4th

4th

4th
Champ
2nd
3rd
2nd
5th

6th

4th
2nd
5th
Champ
6th

4th

4th
Champ
2nd
3rd

3rd

4th

5th

5th
Champ
2nd
5th

5th

6th
2nd
2nd
5th
Champ
2nd
5th
Champ
5th

5th
Champ
2nd
2nd
5th

6th

6th

6th
Champ
5th

1979

1980
1981

1983
1984
1986
1987
1988

NAME HGT. WGT. YR. EXP. HOMETOWN

Dan Alar 5-10 150 FR HS Bow, WA

Stuart Bayne 6-3 240 SO 1V LaGrande, OR
Steve Bodine 6-1 210 SO TR Tillamook, OR
LeRoy Candelaria 5-6 118 FR HS Portland, OR
Trent Flack 5-9 150 SO 1V Lowell, OR

David Graham 5-8 126 FR HS Elma, WA
Robert Henry 5O RN S () 1V Dayton, OR
Steve Lander 5-9 167 SR 3V Roseburg, OR
Errin Jewell 6-0 167 FR HS Monmouth, OR
Bill Johnston 5-8 134 FR HS Tacoma, WA
Fred King 6-0 190 SR 3V Corvallis, OR
Lee MacDiarmid  5-5 118 FR HS Port Orchard, OR
Chris McGowan  6-0 190 SR 2V Corvallis, OR
Dave Milburne 6-0 180 JR 1V Corvallis, OR
-Jeff Monson 5-9 184  FR HS Lacey, WA
Bryan Mossburg 5-5 180 [FR HS Ketchikan, AK
Joe Murphy 5-9 205 JR 1V Bellevue, WA
Brian Nissen 5:3 23 FR HS Redmond, OR
Tony Olliff 5-6 167 SO 1V Dallas, OR
Randy Price D=6 118  JR 2V Springfield, OR
John Rich 5-9 180 JiR 1V Cave Junction, OR
Larry Roof 5100 167 SO 1V Eugene, OR

Neil Russo SRl 142 JR 2V Newberg, OR
Pete Russo 5-10 158 SO 1V Newberg, OR
Mike Simons 5-10. 177  JR 2V Albany, OR
Steve Thorpe h=8 3485 R 2V Sweet Home, OR
Matt Willhite 6-1 HWT SO 1V Spokane, WA

Dan Hicks 142 Champ
Dick Knorr 150 2nd
Howard Harris 190  5th
Mark Evenhus 158  6th
Mike Bauer 126 8th
Howard Harris HWT Champ
Mike Bauer 134 8th
Marty Ryan 134 8th
Brad Swartz 150 6th
Jim Baumgardner 190 4th
Jim Baumgardner 190 2nd
Jeff Cardwell H50ERG1h
Jeff Cardwell 158  7th
Dave Orndorff HWT  2nd



OSU WRESTLING
HALL OF FAME

YEAR
NAME AT OSU HOME OCCUPATION
Robin Reed 1922-29 Deceased
Virgil Cavagnaro 1950 Portland, OR Retired
Herb Haberlach 1952 Clackamas, OR High School Coach
Gordon lams 1974 Virginia Doctor
John Witte 1952-56 Portland, OR Teacher/Coach
Lou Tauscher 1955-57 Tustin, CA Surgeon
John Dustin 1957-59 Indianapolis, IN AAU Official
Larry Wright 1957-59 Canby, OR School Administrator
Mits Tamura 1958-60 Portland, OR Computer Director
Don Conway 1959-61 Chehalis, WA Wrestling Coach
Fritz Fivian 1959-61 Milwaukie, OR Teacher/Coach
Jerry Perez 1960-62 Seattle, WA Rec. Therapist
Ron Finley 1960-62 Eugene, OR Coach, U of Oregon
Tobe Zweygardt 1960-62 John Day, OR Rancher
Len Kauffman 1963-65 Lake Oswego, OR Flight Engineer
Ron Iwassaki 1965-67 Hillsboro, OR Nurseryman
Jeff Smith 1965-67 Los Angeles, CA College Professor
Kim Snider 1968-70 Estacada, OR Insurance Agent
Henk Schenk 1965-70 Portland, OR Mover
Phil Frey 1967-69 Salem, OR Grocer
Jess Lewis 1968-70 Aumsville, OR Farmer
Jim Vandehey 1968-70 Albany, OR Businessman
Bob Tomasovic 1969-71 Portland, OR Businessman
Roger Weigel 1969-71 Portland, OR Insurance Agent
Jim Crumley 1970-71-73 Corvallis, OR Asst. Coach, OSU
Mike R. Jones 1971-73 Burnaby, B.C. Coach, Simon Fraser
Jim Hagen 1971-73 Portland, OR Medical Student
Greg Strobel 1971-74 Stillwater, OK Nat. Dir. Wrestling
Tom Phillips 1971-74 Turner, OR Coach, Cascade High
Doug Ziebert 1972-76 Salem, OR Contractor
Larry Bielenberg 1973-77 Scott Mills, OR Chemist
Pat Plourd 1975-78 Philomath, OR U.S. Army
Dick Knorr 1976-79 Redmond, OR Businessman
Dan Hicks 1976-79 Lake Oswego, OR Teacher/Coach , . / .
Howard Harris 1977-80 Salem, OR Self-employed - 5 .
Jim Baumgardner 1981-84 Corvallis, OR Businessman Senior Chris McGowan from Corvallis, Oregon.

TEAM STATS

1988-89 OSU DUAL MEET SEASON RECORD:

1988-89 SEASON RESULTS

10-13-1

INDIVIDUAL STATS

DUAL MEET MATCHES
ALL DUAL

DATE OPPONENT W-L RESULTS MATCHES WIN BY LOSS BY NET  MEET
Nov. 24 at Tenn-Chattanooga L 25.9 NAME W-L-T P W-L-T P FD 3456 P D 3-4-56 PTS. AVG.
Nov. 25 at Southern Open - RANDY PRICE, 118 19-20-3 1 10122 0 50 3106 0 0 8310 8 033
Nov 27 ai Norin Garoina L 210 S T R SRR T e R
Nov. 27 at North Carolina State L 27-16 BOB KNEBEL, 126 170 0 1-50 000 1000 0 1 31-04 -16  -2.67
Nov. 28 at Navy L 27-6 ROB HENRY, 134 0-2-0 0 0-2-0 000 0000 0 0 0011 -11  -550
Nov. 29 at Maryland T 16-16 SCOTT JONES, 134 12473 1 7103 0 00 3310 0 0 9100 -5 -0.25
DAVE MILBURNE, 142 5-5-0 1 2-3-0 100 1-00-1 0 0 20-1-0 -2  -0.40
Nov. 30 at Army L 20-16 BRIAN PUTNAM, 142 1-40 0 0-20 000 0000 0 0 1-0-0-1 -9  -4.50
DecHl at Bloomsburg State L 28-9 NEIL RUSSO, 142 16- 71 1 10-41 100 7-20-1 0 1 3-0-0-1 20 1.33
Dec. 3 at Wilkes College L 2047 TRENT FLACK, 150 18155 5 10-95 1 00 5401 0 0 8200 5 0.21
DEC. ; STEVE LANDER, 158 22142 2 12-92 0 21 4503 2 0 5004 11 0.48
C.10 PtOC?TLAND STATE L 2318 PETE RUSSO, 158 0-1-0 0 0-1-0 0 00 0000 0 0 0-1-0-0 -4  -4.00
e at UéegDon' \5\./ 21-7 MIKE MURPHY, 158-67 1-4-0 0 0-2-0 0 00 0-000 0 0 1-0-1-0 -8  -4.00
ec. a -Davis 217/ TONY OLLIFF, 158 5-40 1 2-00 000 0200 0 0 0000 8 4.00
at San Francisco State W 41-0 LARRY ROOF, 167 0-1-0 0 0-1-0 0 00 0000 0 0 1000 -3  -3.00
: ) MIKE SIMONS, 167 22-81 5 15-61 2 0-0 56-1-3 0 0 4-1-0-1 40 1.82
Dec. 30 at Cal Poly-San Luis Obispo L 28-7 PAUL HIMILTON, 177 8-90 0 4-50 0 0-0 340-0 0 0 4-1-0-0 -3  -0.33
at Fresno State L 29-14 ERIC MILLER, 177 12-141 0 7-71 000 6100 0 0 52-0-0 -1 -0.07
Dec. 31 at Cal State-Fullerton Tournament 5th ERA\E/DDK'NG- 190 16141 2 10- 81 2 20 4204 0 0 7000 23 1A
z ‘ ID BUSH, HWT 0-1-0 0 0-1-0 0 00 0000 0 0 0001 -6 -6.00
JAN. 7 BOISE STATE (Homecoming) w 29-14 MATT WILLHITE, HWT ~ 19-15-1 4 14-81 2 1-0 8-30-3 0 0 4-2-20 24  1.04
Jan. 13-14 at Portland Classic 12th
Jan. 20 at Simon Fraser L 21-20 * Dual meet average is net points divided by total number of dual meet matches wrestled. Net paints are points
JAN. 26 PACIFIC w 26-11 from wins minus points from losses. Decisions by seven or fewer points are worth three team points, a major
JAN. 28 SOUTHERN OREG TAT o deC|S|gn (8-11) is worth four points, and a superior decision (12 and over) is worth five. Matches won or lost
t Portland S'[o'[ ON STATE w 29-9 by a pin (P) are worth six team points, as are forfeits (F) defaults and disqualifications (D). Draws don't affect
at Fortian ate 25-12 the net point figure, but do count in the number of dual meet matches.
FEB. 2 UTAH STATE w 23-13
FEB. 4 BRIGHAM YOUNG w 19-16
WESTERN OREGON w 49-3
FEB. 12 OREGON L 27-8
Feb. 26-27 at Pac-10 Tournament (at Tempe, AZ) 8th

Mar. 16-18 at NCAA Tournament
(at Oklahoma City, OK)

BOLD CAPS indicate home meet



OSU ALL-TIME RECORDS AND SCORES

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS PAC-10 CONFERENCE OPPONENTS
TOP 20 SEASON WIN-LOSS RECORDS (OSU Scores Listed First)
NAME WGT.  YEAR _ RECORD ARIZONA STATE CAL-ST. FULLERTON SAN JOSE STATE
1. Jim Baumgardner 190 1983 52:6-0 Record: 5-6 Record: 4-0 Record: 23-4
2. Larry Bielenberg HWT 1977 51-60 1971 31-8 1973 389 1949 14-15
3. Howard Harris HWT 1980 46-0-0 1975 2515 1974 2312 1953 1117
R s 1978 et 1976 16-18 1977 40-7 1955 255
5. Larry Bielenberg HWT 1976 4520 1977 220 1981 39-10 1956 15-11
6. Jim Baumgardner 190 1984 45:3-0 1978 Sl FRESNO STATE 1957 24-10
7. Howard Harris 190 1978 4570 i 2] Record: 24-2 ekt 1550
8 MartyIRyan B 1981 Py 1981 15-26, 18-25 s o 1959 233
9. Brad Swartz 150 1981 44.9.0 1908 o 1965 257 oo 212
10. Pat Plourd 118 1978 42-31 1985 S 1966 29-4 ii1e) 22
11, Dick Knorr 142 1977 42-5:3 ey it 1967 20-14 s, e
12.  Cliff Berger 142 1985 4173 1968 firo 7
13, Howard Harris 190 1979 40-3-0 BOISE STATE 1969 30-3 1964 320
14, Ron Ziebert 158 1978 40-90 Record: 12-3 1970 29.9 1965 2310
15.  Jamie Wise 118 1985 40-7-0 190 AT 1971 288 1966 229
16. Tom Phillips 118 1972 39-5-1 1976 22 1972 466 eIy 25
17, Marvin Seal 158 1985 39-9-1 e s 1973 30-12 1969 e
18. Greg Strobel 190 1973 38-0-0 1978 S 1974 443 1969 45-0
19, Jim Crumley 177 1973 38-3-1 19 a0 1975 347 1910 2148
20, Pat Plourd 118 1977 38-9-1 ik et 1976 472 1980 kS
1981 38-8 1977 33.9 1981 20-15
1982 21-20 1978 433 1982 15-18
1983 34-7 1979 iie 1983 21-19
1984 36-7 b A 1984 1617
1985 31-19 1981 o 1985 35-9
1986 18-22 i s 1986 30-16
1987 38-6 e S 1987 27-11
MOST FALLS — CAREER e 28_?421 1984 26-12 Lo8E E50
NAME WGT.  YEARS _ FALLS ke 2gle STANFORD
CAL POLY-SLO Record: 14-0
1. Larry Bielenberg HWT  1974-77 95 Record: 15-11-1 1987 14-31 1963 2147
2. Howard Harris 190/HWT  1977-80 87 1960 29-3 1988 23-20 1965 288
3. Len Kauffman 167 1963-65 66 1961 293 1989 14-29 1966 280
4. Marty Ryan 177 1977-81 57 1962 23-7 OREGON 1967 24-9
5. Jess Lewis HWT 1968-70 50 1963 17-13 Record: 53-11-1 1968 333
6. Greg Strobel 190 1972-73 45 1965 16-11 1957 13-14. 21-8 1969 42-3
7. Jim Baumgardner 190 1981-84 42 1966 19-11 1958 15-9 90-11 1971 38-6
8. Jim Hagen 190 1971-73 35 1967 16-15 1959 22_15 30-0 1976 41-7
9. Jeff Cardwell 158 1984-88 22 1968 19-11 e 258 174 1977 399
1969 15-16 1961 20-6 1983 38-2
1970 24-14 1962 19-9, 23-3 1984 35-13
MOST FALLS SEASON 1971 14-18 1963 17-8 1985 20-18
e 1972 17-18,17-14 1964 17-15, 25-8 1986 44-10
1973 21-13 1965 19-5,23-8 1987 36-11
NAME WGT. YEAR FALLS Lo E18i50.17 b e
1. Howard Harris HWT 1980 40 1975 12-28 1967 30-2,23-8 UTAH STATE
2. Larry Bielenberg HWT 1977 38 1976 20-20 1968 26-13,30-10 Record: 6-5
3. Larry Bielenberg HWT 1976 26 1977 17-24 1969 30-8, 35-6 1979 26-14
4. Len Kauffman 167 1965 25 1978 31-7 1970 22-12,19-17 1980 2817
5. Len Kauffman 167 1964 24 1982 9-27 1971 31-3,24-12 1981 20-18
6. Marty Ryan 177 1981 22 1983 9-28 1972 20-15,29-8 1982 15-23
7. Jess Lewis HWT 1970 20 1985 24-19 1973 23-14, 31-11 1983 18-28
8. Marty Ryan 177 1978 19 1986 338 1974 21-15,18-12 1984 328
9. Len Kauffman 167 1963 17 1988 16-20 1975 11-24, 21-18 1985 16-18
Howard Harris 190 1978 17 1989 728 1976 21-11,18-12 1986 21-20
Dan Hicks 142 1978 17 1977 32-9,29-9 1987 1322
Jim Baumgardner 190 1984 17 CAL-ST. BAKERSFIELD 1978 36-9, 38-5 1988 1535
Record: 5-5 1979 32-13,26-9 1989 28-13
1977 23-16 1980 16-20, 19-21
1978 37-9 1981 16-22, 8-33, 12-24
MOST CONSECUTIVE WINS 1979 31-14 1982 1023, 28-11
1980 9-33 1983 35-9, 24-17
WINS 1981 12-36 1984 47-0,51-0
NAME WGT.  YEARS  RECORD 1982 14-27 1985 346, 41-9
1. Greg Strobel 190 1973-74 74 :ggi ‘2213 }gg? 25_11';4’28_01'2
2. Jess Lewis HWT 1968-70 66 1985 28-9 1988 13_21' 1717
3. Larry Bielenberg HWT 1976-77 53 1987 10-24 1989 7_3'1 807
4. Howard Harris HWT 1979-80 47 !
5. Larry Bielenberg HWT 1975-76 40
6. Jim Baumgardner 190 1982-83 39

TOP 10 CAREER WIN-LOSS RECORDS

NAME WGT. YEARS RECORD

1. Howard Harris 190/HWT  1977-80 169-25-0
2. Larry Bielenberg HWT 1974-77 168-12-1
3. Jim Baumgardner 190 1981-84 155-40-0
4. Marty Ryan 177 1977-81 137-34-4
5. Jeff Cardwell 158 1984-88 127-41-4
6. Greg Strobel 190 1972-74 126- 8-1
7. Pat Plourd 118 1975-78 124-32-6
8. Dick Knorr 150 1976-79 122-17-4
9. Marvin Seal 158/167 1982-86 119-32-7
10. Jamie Wise 118 1981-85 111-49-3

Sophomore

Trent Flack
from Lowell, Oregon.




AIR FORCE

Record: 2-0
1978 26-12
1980 299

ALBERTA

Record: 1-0
1983 28-10

ARIZONA

Record: 3-0
1979 56-0
1981 48-4, 39-3

ARMY

Record: 2-3
1969 19-13
1972 279
1986 3-37
1987 12-21
1989 16-20

BLOOMSBURG

Record: 1-3
1985 24-19
1986 13-24
1987 3-46
1989 9-28

BRIGHAM YOUNG
Record: 14-11-2

1963 19-9
1964 15617
1965 8-20
1966 10-24
1967 14-14
1968 16-15
1969 229
1970 24-18
1971 30-4
1972 21-21
1973 27-8
1974 16-23
1975 22-11
1976 23-13
1977 24-19
1978 18-25
1979 32-15
1980 18-23
1981 289
1982 13-26
1983 21-18
1984 27-13
1985 32-12
1986 18-25
1987 14-21
1988 18-26
1989 19-16
BUENA VISTA (lowa)
Record: 0-1
1987 10-23
UC-DAVIS
Record: 2-0
1983 38-3
1989 32-7
UC-SANTA BARBARA
Record: 2-0
1977 43-2
1986 28-17
CENTRAL WASHINGTON
Record: 17-1
1963 17-14
1964 19-9
1965 27-3
1966 229
1967 1117
1968 22-9
1969 30-3
1970 31-9
1971 27-8,15-9
1972 32-6
1975 329
1976 33-3
1977 40-0
1978 43-3
1979 52-0
1980 44-10
1981 40-7

OSU ALL-TIME RECORDS AND SCORES

NON-CONFERENCE OPPONENTS
(OSU Scores Listed First)

CHICO STATE
Record: 12-0
1971 27-11
1972 26-9
1973 36-9
1974 45-4
1975 37-6
1981 34-9
1982 37-11
1983 36-6
1984 37-6
1985 34-2
1986 44-3
1987 20-18
CLARION STATE
Record: 2-0
1972 19-18
1978 31-9
CLEMSON
Record: 0-1
1987 16-21
COLORADO STATE
Record: 7-1
1964 23-11
1966 28-3
1968 29-8
1970 20-14
1972 339
1974 23-18
1978 37-9
1980 21-22
CORNELL COLLEGE
Record: 1-0
1981 49-3
EAST CAROLINA
Record: 2-0
1976 30-15
1978 36-8
EAST STROUDSBURG
Record: 3-0
1969 22-9
1972 40-3
1978 44-3
EASTERN OREGON
Record: 5-0
1969 29-6
1970 34-6
1971 33-5
1972 49-2
1976 50-0
EASTERN WASHINGTON
Record: 3-0
1981 48-3, 45-3
1983 61-3
HUMBOLDT STATE
Record: 13-0
1977 35-9
1978 31-11
1979 24-8
1980 30-8
1981 34-11
1982 41-0
1983 359
1984 38-6
1985 289
1986 44-3
1987 38-8
1988 35-10
1989 24-12
INDIANA
Record: 0-1
1981 14-23
INDIANA STATE (PA.)
Record: 2-0
1974 1-0
1976 23-15
IOWA
Record: 1-2
1978 23-11
1979 13-24
1981 0-43

IOWA STATE
Record: 1-8
1972 9-20
1973 1-20
1974 26-11
1976 9-31
1977 5-35
1978 12-28
1979 12-24
1980 8-35
1981 3-36
LEHIGH
Record: 3-1
1974 18-17, 15-21
1976 18-16
1978 22-15
LONG BEACH STATE
Record: 3-0
1979 41-6
1980 45-6
1981 45-6
LOUISIANA STATE
Record: 0-1
1985 12-28
MANKATO STATE
Record: 2-0
1973 35-4
1977 36-9
MARYLAND
Record: 1-1-1
1986 37-10
1987 12-24
1989 16-16
MILLERSVILLE U.
Record: 1-0
1986 36-11
MINNESOTA
Record: 3-3-1
1973 28-9
1976 30-11
1977 17-27
1980 18-31
1981 29-13, 19-23
1984 22-22
MISSOURI
Record: 0-2
1981 10-29
1984 13-23
MONTCLAIR STATE
Record: 2-0
1974 21-14
1976 27-12
NAVY
Record: 1-3
1985 30-11
1986 6-36
1987 10-28
1988 6-27
NEBRASKA
Record: 1-0
1984 18-16
NEBRASKA-OMAHA
Record: 1-0
1973 39-5
NORTH CAROLINA
Record: 0-4
1985 16-23
1986 2-42
1987 15-21
1989 10-28
NORTH CAROLINA ST.
Record: 0-5
1984 14-23
1985 17-23
1986 8-31
1987 17-28
1988 16-27

NORTHERN COLORADO

Record: 11-6
1960 8-19
1962 1017
1963 16-12
1964 18-13
1966 5-23
1968 9-18
1969 21-12
1970 25-14
1971 14-17
1972 34-5
1973 33-6
1974 10-25
1975 36-6
1976 30-9
1977 29-13
1978 29-14
1980 23-13
NORTHERN IOWA
Record: 3-1
1973 23-13
1977 31-7
1979 31-7
1981 14-24
OHIO STATE
Record: 0-2
1985 18-19
1987 8-26
OKLAHOMA
Record: 4-9
1967 13-17
1972 15-21
1973 30-11
1974 18-21
1976 20-18
1977 26-13
1978 15-21
1979 20-15
1980 9:38
1981 9-37
1983 6-31
1984 9-24
1985 12-29
OKLAHOMA STATE
Record: 0-9
1961 5-20
1976 5-28
1977 9-23
1978 8-32
1979 19-25
1980 9-28
1981 9-40
1984 4-38
OLD DOMINION
Record: 1-0
1986 26-11
PACIFIC
Record: 13-0
1981 24-12,33-8
1982 32-10
1983 25-17,23-17
1984 24-11,21-18
1985 50-4, 37-8
1986 23-17
1987 289
1988 29-9
1989 26-11
PITTSBURGH
Record: 2-0
1974 22-12,23-15

PORTLAND STATE
Record: 54-9-2

1957 15-11,21-8
1958 22-10,18-6
1959 19-8,19-8
1960 15-9, 20-6
1961 19-8,19-8
1962 17-11, 25-5
1963 9-15,17-9
1964 24-8,18-15
1965 11-15, 14-14
1966 20-8,16-13
1967 11-17,11-21
1968 18-17,23-6
1969 20-8,16-13
1970 17-18,21-15
1971 17-15,15-15
1972 22-14,24-9
1973 31-0, 24-11
1974 25-11,13-24
1975 20-24, 14-21
1976 85:7,23-15
1977 24-17,33-14
1978 37-7,36-11
1979 44-4,41-8
1980 32-10, 35-6
1981 33-17, 33-15
1982 33-7, 39-6
1983 37-10, 28-13
1984 41-7, 356
1985 38-9, 39-14
1986 34-12,39-10
1987 25-13
1988 30-12,30-17
1989 18-23, 25-12
SAN FRANCISCO STATE
Record: 14-0
1975 22-15
1976 34-3
1978 44-3
1979 34-8
1980 31-14
1981 31-17
1982 31-9
1983 30-9
1984 35-7
1985 43-3
1986 38-8
1987 30-18
1988 39-8
1989 41-0
SEATTLE PACIFIC
Record: 6-0
1957 38-0
1971 22-17
1972 18-15
1973 46-0
1974 44-2
1975 39-6
SIMON FRASER
Record: 9-1
1981 44-6
1982 33-2
1983 26-21,29-14
1984 48-5
1985 37-11
1986 35-15
1987 33-9
1988 27-18
1989 20-21

SOUTHERN OREGON ST.
Record: 22-2-1

1958 36-0
1959 34-0
1960 32-0
1971 26-5
(1972 23-14
1973 43-0
1974 31-18
1975 24-12
1976 28-14
1977 41-4
1978 33-7
W) 33-7
1980 27-8
1981 32-9
1982 22-16, 24-11
1983 16-16, 17-20
1984 39-12,22-1'7
1985 30-8, 34-10
1986 21-16
1988 13-24

1989 29-9

SYRACUSE
Record: 1-0
1980 31-7
TEMPLE
Record: 2-0
1981 27-8
1986 39-8
TENNESSEE
Record: 1-0
1984 29-10
TENNESSEE-
CHATTANOOGA
Record: 0-1
1988 9-25
U.S. INTERNATIONAL
Record: 1-0
1973 52-0
UTAH
Record: 18-1-2
1960 12-12
1961 14-11
1962 26-6
1963 19-9
1964 22-6
1965 25-10
1966 23-8
1967 18-9
1968 13-17
1969 14-14
1970 23-14
1971 319
1972 23-12
1973 44-0
1974 18-15
1975 38-5
1976 33-9
1977 25-18
1978 37-6
1979 41-6
1980 31-8
WEBER STATE
Record: 6-0
1981 32-3
1983 269
1984 25-12
1985 37-12
1987 359
1988 30-12
WESTERN OREGON
Record: 1-0
1989 49-3
WILKES COLLEGE
Record: 5-2
1972 29-14
1976 23-15
1978 38-3
1980 29-11
1981 18-23
1984 30-9
1989 17-22
WYOMING
Record: 10-5
1960 5-20
1962 12-15
1964 16-14
1965 26-6
1966 11-18
1967 13-19
1968 12-15
1969 27-6
1970 33-10
1972 29-11
1976 20-14
1977 39-6
1978 50-3



0.S.U. BEAVERS
1989-90 WRESTLING SCHEDULE

DAY DATE OPPONENT PLACE TIME
SATURDAY NOV. 11 CAL STATE-BAKERSFIELD CORVALLIS, OR 12:30 P.M.
Friday Nov. 24 Ohio State, Clemson, Tennessee Chattanooga, TN All Day
Sunday Nov. 26 North Carolina Chapel Hill, NC 1:00 p.m.
Monday Nov. 27 North Carolina State Raleigh, NC 7:30 p.m.
Tuesday Nov. 28 Navy Annapolis, MD 7:30 p.m.
Wednesday Nov. 29 Maryland College Park, MD 4:00 p.m.
Thursday Nov. 30 Army West Point, NY 4:00 p.m.
Friday Dec. 1 Millersville College, Rider Millersville, PA 6:30 p.m.
Saturday Dec. 2 Wilkes College Wilkes-Barre, PA 8:00 p.m.
Saturday Dec. 16 Western Oregon Monmouth, OR 3:30 p.m.
HUMBOLDT STATE CORVALLIS, OR 7:30 P.M.
MONDAY DEC. 18 CAL STATE-FULLERTON CORVALLIS, OR 2:00 P.M.
TUESDAY DEC. 19 CAL STATE-SAN LUIS OBISPO CORVALLIS, OR 2:00 P.M.
SATURDAY JAN.6 PORTLAND CLASSIC PORTLAND, OR ALL DAY
Wednesday Jan. 10 Pacific Forest Grove, OR 1:00 p.m.
WEDNESDAY JAN. 10 SAN FRANCISCO STATE CORVALLIS, OR 7:30 P.M.
SATURDAY JAN. 13 FRESNO STATE CORVALLIS, OR 12:30 P.M.
OREGON CORVALLIS, OR 7:30 P.M.
Friday Jan. 19 Boise State Boise, ID 7:30 p.m.
Saturday Jan. 20 Brigham Young Provo, UT 7:30 p.m.
SATURDAY FEB.3 PORTLAND STATE CORVALLIS, OR 7:30 P.M.
(Dad’s Weekend)
Friday Feb. 9 Southern Oregon State Ashland, OR 7:30 p.m.
SATURDAY FEB. 10 SIMON FRASER (Homecoming) CORVALLIS, OR 3:00 P.M.
Saturday Feb. 10 Portland State Portland, OR 7:30 p.m.
Friday Feb. 16 Oregon Eugene, OR 7:30 p.m.
Sat.-Sun. Mar. 10-11 Pac-10 Tournament Bakersfield, CA All Day
Thurs.-Sat. Mar. 22-24 NCAA Tournament College Park, MD All Day

HOME MEETS IN BOLD CAPS

BQUALITY PRINTING =
When Your Choice Is Excellence

FOUR-COLOR PRINTING = COPYWRITING AND EDITING
GRAPHIC DESIGN = TYPESETTING = LAYOUT ®= PROGRAMS
= NEWSLETTERS = COMMERCIAL PRINTING ® LABELS =
DESKTOP PUBLISHING = BUSINESS STATIONERY & FORMS
LETTERPRESS & BINDERY = NUMBERING ® CRASH IMPRINTS

We’reVacation
Specialists

IN THE TRADITION OF QUALITY

ALBANY
PRINTING

COMPANY, INC.

812 WATER AVE. N.E.
(503)926-1722 u

ALBANY, OR 97321
FAX 967-8307
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